
**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

No. 11-9900

Consolidated Case Nos. 11-9581, 11-9585, 11-9586, 11-9587, 11-9588, 11-9589,
11-9590, 11-9591, 11-9592, 11-9594, 11-9595, 11-9596, 11-9597, 12-9500, 12-
9510, 12-9511, 12-9513, 12-9514, 12-9517, 12-9520, 12-9521, 12-9522, 12-9523,
12-9524, 12-9528, 12-9530, 12-9531, 12-9532, 12-9533, 12-9534, 12-9575

IN RE: FCC 11-161

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF AN ORDER OF THE
FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION

**PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC OF
ALLBAND COMMUNICATIONS COOPERATIVE
AS TO ISSUES RAISED IN ADDITIONAL
UNIVERSAL SERVICE FUND ISSUES BRIEFS**

Allband Communications Cooperative

By its counsel:

Don L. Keskey (P23003)

Public Law Resource Center PLLC

University Office Place

333 Albert Avenue, Suite 425

East Lansing, MI 48823

Telephone: (517) 999-7572

E-mail: donkeskey@publiclawresourcecenter.com

Dated: July 7, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
RULE 35(B) STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
A. ALLBAND’S FORMATION BASED UPON THE 1996 AMENDMENTS TO THE ACT.....	3
B. THE FCC’S RULEMAKING ORDER	6
C. ALLBAND’S FCC WAIVER, STAY, AND REVIEW PETITIONS.....	7
ARGUMENT	8
A. THE PANEL DECISION IGNORES ALLBAND’S ARGUMENT AND CITED U.S. SUPREME COURT PRECEDENT CONCERNING THE UNLAWFUL RETROACTIVE APPLICATION OF THE FCC ORDER TO ALLBAND.....	8
B. THE PANEL DECISION IGNORES ALLBAND’S ARGUMENTS THAT THE FCC ORDER AS APPLIED TO ALLBAND VIOLATES CONSTITUTIONAL DUE PROCESS PRINCIPLES, BOTH AS A CONFISCATORY TAKING AND AS AN UNNOTICED AND UNFORESEEN RETROACTIVE REVERSAL OF AGENCY USE DECISIONS AND PROGRAMS	11
C. THE PANEL DECISION IGNORES ALLBAND’S ARGUMENTS THAT THE FCC ORDER IS CONTRARY TO THE GOALS, OBJECTIVES AND PURPOSES OF CONGRESS AS INCORPORATED IN THE 1996 AMENDMENTS.....	16
D. THE PANEL DECISION IGNORES THE ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS NATURE OF THE FCC ORDER.....	18
CONCLUSION AND RELIEF.....	20
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH CONSISTENCY, TYPE- VOLUME, TYPEFACE, TYPE STYLE, PRIVACY REDACTION AND VIRUS SCAN REQUIREMENTS	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Bluefield Waterworks & Improvement Co. v. Public Service Comm’n of West Virginia,
262 U.S. 679; 42 S. Ct. 675; 67 L. Ed. 1176 (1923),12

Bowen v Georgetown University Hospital,
488 U.S. 204; 109 S. Ct. 468; 102 L. Ed. 2d 493 (1988)10

Covington & Lexington Tpk. Rd. Co. v. Sandford,
164 U.S. 578; 17 S. Ct. 198; 41 L. Ed. 560 (1896)12

Federal Communications Commission, et al. v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.,
___ U.S. ___; 132 S. Ct. 2307; 183 L. Ed. 2d 234 (2012) 11, 13

In the Matter of Allband Communications Cooperative Petition for Waiver of Certain High-Cost Universal Service Rules,
Federal Communications Commission WC Docket No. 10-90, Order Adopted and Released July 25, 2012.....8

In the Matter of Allband Communications Cooperative Petition for Waiver of Sections 69.2(hh) and 69.601 of the Commission’s Rules,
FCC WC Docket No. 05-174.....4

Landgraf v USI Film Products, et al,
511 U.S. 244; 114 S. Ct. 1483; 128 L. Ed. 2d 229 (1994)10

Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council, 505 U.S. 1003; 112 S. Ct. 2886;
120 L. Ed. 2d 798 (1992).....12

Mobil Oil Exploration v U.S.,
530 U.S. 604; 120 S. Ct. 2423; 147 L. Ed. 2d 528 (2000)9

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of the United States, Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
463 U.S. 29; 103 S. Ct. 2856; 77 L. Ed. 2d 443 (1983)19

Pennsylvania Coal Co v. Mahon,
260 U.S. 393; 43 S. Ct. 158; 67 L. Ed. 2d 322 (1922)12

Resolution Trust Corp. v. Federal Savings and Loan Ins. Corp.,
25 F.3d 1493 (C.A. 10 (N.M.) 1994).....9

Schneidewind v ANR Pipeline Company,
485 U.S. 293; 108 S. Ct. 1145; 99 L. Ed. 2d 316 (1988)16

Stone v. Farmers' Loan and Trust Co,
116 U.S. 307; 6 S. Ct. 1191; 29 L. Ed. 636 (1886)12

United States v Winstar Corp,
518 U.S. 839; 116 S. Ct. 2432, 135 L. Ed. 2d 964 (1996) 1, 8, 9, 10

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....18

Federal Communications Act,
47 U.S.C. § 151, *et al.*.....3

Other Authorities

U.S. Const, art. I, § 9, cl. 3.....10

U.S. Const. art. I, § 10. cl. 1.....10
